

No. 09-215

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM

Petitioner,

v.

BEN WYATT;

THE CENTER FOR PEOPLE AGAINST SEXUALIZATION OF WOMEN'S BODIES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONERS'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TEAM: 9

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE TULANIA SIRENS FOOTBALL TEAM’S USE OF A LITERARY SYMBOL AS A MASCOT IS NOT IMPERMISSIBLY OBSCENE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT PASSES THE *MILLER* TEST FOR OBSCENITY AND SHOULD BE GRANTED PROTECTION UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....5

A. The average person, applying contemporary community standards would not find that the Siren’s mascot, taken as a whole, appeals to the prurient interest6

B. The work does not depict or describe, in a patently offensive way, sexual conduct specifically defined by the applicable state law.....8

C. The work, taken as a whole, does not lack serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value.....10

II. THE TULANIA SIRENS WERE NOT NEGLIGENT IN DELAYING THE REPAIR OF THE MISSING PATCH OF TURF OUTSIDE OF THE FIELD OF PLAY BECAUSE THE SIRENS HAD NO INCREASED DUTY TO ENSURE WYATT’S SAFETY, AND WYATT ASSUMED THE RISK OF POTENTIAL INJURY.....12

A. Because the Sirens only duty was to provide a reasonably safe field to Wyatt and not to ensure Wyatt’s absolute safety outside the field of play, the Sirens should not be held liable for his injury.....13

B. Because Wyatt assumed the risks which are inherent to the game of football, the Sirens should not be held liable.....14

1. Wyatt assumed the risks associated with the construction of the playing surface, including damage by helmets, facemasks, cleats, and other activities inherent to the game of football......14

2. The Sirens adequately addressed the damaged piece of turf by marking the damaged area with a cone, making the condition open and obvious to those around that there was a potential risk of injury......17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE NO.
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	6
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	6
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. ____ (2017).....	8
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	5-10, 12, 19
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987).....	10
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 484 (1957).....	5, 6
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	6
<i>Bjorgung v. Whitetail Resort, LP</i> , 550 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Free the Nipple v. City of Fort Collins</i> , No. 17-1103 (10th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Various Articles of Merch</i> , 230 F.3d 649, 658 (3d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Green v. Ariz. Cardinals Football Club LLC</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (E.D. Mo. 2014).	12
<i>Blackwell v. J. J. Newberry Co.</i> , 156 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. App. 1941).....	17

<i>Corona v. City of New York</i> , 100 A.D.3d 541, 954 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....	14-15
<i>Cotty v. Town of Southampton</i> , 880 N.Y.S.2d 656 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	15
<i>Kelly v. McCarrick</i> , 841 A.2d 869 (Md. App. 2004).....	16-17
<i>Larrea v. Ozark Water Ski Thrill Show, Inc.</i> , 562 S.W.2d 790 (Mo. App. 1978).....	12-14
<i>Buckley v. State</i> , 938 N.Y.S.2d 734 (N.Y. Ct. Cl. 2011).....	12, 17-19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	7

STATUTES

Sec. 12 Tulania Penal Code (2019).....	8
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amy Werbel, <i>Lust on Trial: Censorship and the Rise of American Obscenity in the Age of Anthony Comstock</i> (2018).	11
Darren Heitner, <i>Supreme Court Ruling Is Great For Washington Redskins In Trademark Battle</i> , FORBES, (Jun 19, 2017, 10:39am), https://www.forbes.com/sites/darrenheitner/2017/06/19/supreme-court-ruling-is-great-for-washington-redskins-in-trademark-battle/#152a49083910	8
Dhruti Shah, <i>Does the US have a problem with topless women?</i> BBC NEWS (Jan. 8, 2020), https://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-50592811	7
Maya Rhoda, <i>FCC Rejects Claim That the Word 'Redskins' Is Obscene</i> , TIME (Dec. 18, 2014), https://time.com/3641087/fcc-redskins-radio-station-obscene/	8
<i>Prurient Interest</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2nd ed. 1910).....	6
Victor Mather, <i>A Timeline of Colin Kaepernick vs. the NFL</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 15, 2019), https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/15/sports/nfl-colin-kaepernick-protests-timeline.html	11
